
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:36
ANSWERED ON:25.07.2000
NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATIONS FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
PUTTASWAMY GOWDA;UTTAMRAO NATHUJI DHIKALE

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details o f Non-Governmental Organisations receiving financial assistance from the Government for Welfare of Child and Women in the country, State- wise;

(b) the total financial assistance provided to them during the last three years; State-wise; and year- wise;

(c) whether the Government are aware of the misuse of grants by some of these organisations;

(d) if so the names of the organisations found misusing the grants during the last three years; and

(e) the action taken by the Government against these organisations?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT, MINISTER OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF OCEAN
DEVELOPMENT (DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI)

(a),(b),(c),(d)&(e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF PART (a), (b), (c), (d) & (e) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 36
ASKED BY SHRI UTTAMRAO DHIKALE AND SHRI G. PUTTA SWAMY GOWDA FOR ANSWER ON 25.7.2000 REGARDING
NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANSIATIONS FOR WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(a) Statement given in Annexure-I

(b) Statement given in Annexure-II

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Names of the organizations are given in Annexure-III

(e) In those cases where it was found that the NGO had misused the grants, such NGOs have been blacklisted and made ineligible for further grants. Orders have also been issued for refund.
Statement referred to in reply to Part (a) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 36 for 25.07.2000 by Shri Uttamrao Dhikale and Shri G.
Putta Swamy Gowda regarding Non- Governmental Organisations for Women and Child Development

State/Union-Territory wise details of Non-Governmental Organizations assisted during 1999-2000

Sl.No. States/UTs               No.of Organisations

1. Andhra Pradesh             896

2. Arunachal Pradesh        51

3. Assam                    241

4.   Bihar                     35

5.  Goa                           20
6.  Gujarat                  233

7  Haryana                     112


8. Himachal Pradesh 94

9.  Jammu & Kashmir            62
10. Karnataka                    423
11.  Kerala                      443
12. Madhya Pradesh               624
13.  Maharashtra               536
14. Manipur                    280
15  Meghalaya                  164
16. Mizoram                   171
17. Nagaland                  97
18. Orissa                  563
19. Punjab                          78
20. Rajasthan                   82
21.  Sikkim                     56
22.   Tripura                  597
23.   Tamil Nadu                  110
24. Uttar Pradesh                443
25.   West Bengal                   530
26.   Andman & Nicogar               52
27.   Chandigarh                  25
28. Dadar&Nagar Haveli 1
29.   Daman & Diu                     -
30.  Delhi                      221
31.  Lakshadweep               1
32.  Pondicherry                97
 Total                 7787

In respect of Schemes implemented by the Department of Women and Child Development and Central Social Welfare Board.

Annexure II

Statement referred to in reply to Part(b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.36 for 25.7.2000

STATE/YEAR-WISE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED TO NON- GOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATIONS DURING THE LAST
THREE YEARS

Amount released (Rupees in lakhs)

1.    Andhra Pradesh     555.44     481.64     487.94

2.  Arunachal Pradesh     9.49      10.82      56.68
3   Assam                79.78      40.51      100.09
4     Bihar                92.74      53.27      66.11
5    Goa                   8.63      14.04      11.41
6   Gujarat             195.93     222.35     200.84
7  Haryana             108.90      59.59      79.98
8  Himachal Pradesh     98.61      73.61      86.18
9  Jammu & Kashmir      37.93      29.50      35.15
10   Karnataka           279.86     261.99     229.82
11   Kerala              182.18     216.24     148.32
12    Madhya Pradesh      293.16     247.39     354.34
13    Maharashtra         340.08     356.02     383.79
14   Manipur              73.46      95.72      90.19
15     Meghalaya            43.69      41.40      25.93
16    Mizoram              41.53      35.16      33.06
17 Nagaland             14.53      20.13      63.45
18    Orissa              129.37     184.88     362.26
19      Punjab               36.22      55.84      54.04
20      Rajasthan            94.77      79.54      72.94
21      Sikkim               30.86      30.07      20.12
22      Tamil Nadu          496.80     315.13     372.10
23      Tripura              48.50      33.78      60.34
24      Uttar Pradesh       357.40     323.85     258.33
25      West Bengal         328.63     328.29     229.31
26      Andaman & Nicobar    20.14      18.18      21.16
27      Chandigarh           12.57      7.32       14.06
28      Dadar    &   Nagar    2.03       -          8.58
 Haveli
29      Daman & Diu           -          -          -
30      Delhi               321.26     421.74     116.48
31      Lakshadweep           0.76       0.84       0.45
32      Pondicherry          23.59      30.74      32.88
 Total               4051.84    4088.74    4076.33


In respect of Schemes implemented by the Department of Women and Child Development and Central Social Welfare Board.

Annexure-III

Statement referred to in reply to Part (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.36 for 25.7.2000.

NAMES OF THE ORGANIZATIONS REPORTED TO HAVE MISUSED THE GOVERNMENT GRANT.

Reported under the Scheme of Short Stay Homes for Women and Girls

1.   Magati Ravindranath Chowdhary Memorial, Social
    ServiceOrganisation, West Godavari, Andhra Pradesh

2. Indira Vijyaya Mahila Mandali,
   Chiakaluripet, Andhra Pradesh

3.   Master`s Educational Cultural & Women`s Society,
Karim Nagar, Andhra Pradesh

4.   Girijan Seva Sangham. Keatapalam, Andhra
Pradesh

5.   Action Collective of out Castes & Oppressed for
Progress, Chintapally, Andhra Pradesh

6.   Pt Bachan Pandey Mahila Vikas Sansthan,
Gopalganj, Bihar

7.   Bharat Shikshan Prasarak Mandal, Killi
Dharur, Maharashtra.

8.   Sahid Abdul Hameed Education Society,
Darwar, Maharashtra.

9.   Savitridai Phule Shikshan Sansthan,
Waitiwadi, Maharashtra,

10.   Sarvodya Seva Samity, Keonjhar, Orissa,

11.    Palli Mangal Seva Samity, Arikama, Orissa

12.   Sri Sai Baba Gramin Vikas Sanstha,
Chandrapur, Uttar Pradesh.

13.   Kendriya Ekta Vikas Samity, Lucknow,
Uttar Pradesh.


14.   Gramothan Jan Seva Sansthan, Jaunpur,
Uttar Pradesh

15.   Lok Seva Mandal, Allahabad, Uttar Pradesh.

16.   Indian Red Cross Society, Allahabad,
Uttar Pradesh.

Reported under the Scheme of Early Childhood
Education

1.   Shri Puttu Lal Memorial Montessary and   Jr.  High
School, Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh..

2.   Shri Sanjay Gandhi Jr. High School, Farrukhabad, Uttar
Pradesh.

3.   Vasudev Vidyapeeth, Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh.

4.   Shanti Niketan Jr. High School, Farrukhabad, Uttar
Pradesh

5.   MaryMother Montessory & Jr. High  School,
Farrukhabad,   Uttar Pradesh.

6.   Sri Saraswati Sadan Shiksha Prasar Samiti, Farrukhabad,
Uttar Pradesh.

7.   Shri Sanjay Gandhi Shiksha Prasar Samiti, Farrukhabad,
Uttar Pradesh.

8.   Shri P.L. Mishra Shiksha Prasar Samiti, Farrukhabad,
Uttar Pradesh.

9.   Swami Atmadev Gopalnand Shiksha Sansthan, Farrukhabad,
Uttar  Pradesh.

10. Panchali Women & Children Education & Social Welfare Society, Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh.

11. Sri Saraswati Shiksha Prasar Samiti, Farrukhabad Uttar
Pradesh.

12. Shri Gandhi Shikshan Sansthan, Farrukhabad Uttar
Pradesh

13. Shri Jadunath Shiksha Sansthan, Farrukhabad, Uttar
Pradesh


14. Shri Swami Ramprakash Adarsh Uchhtar Madhyamik Vidyalaya, Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh

15. Indian Council of Child & Women Relief, Lucknow, Uttar
Pradesh

16. Shaheed Memorial Society, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

17. St. Mary Intercontinental Child & Women Welfare Organisation, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

Reported by Central Social Welfare Board

1.   Sri Venkateshwara Mahila Mandali, Andhra Pradesh

2.   Sri Ganesh Gramodyog Mandal, Mehsana, Gujarat

3.   New Father Angel School, Indore, Madhya Pradesh

4.   Krishak Mahila Samaj, Distt. Chindwara, Madhya Pradesh.

5.   Harijan Sevak Sangh, Indore,  Madhya Pradesh

6.   Mahila Seva Samajam, Amarawati, Maharasthra

7.   Gram Vikas Seva Sansthan, Sultanpur, Uttar Pradesh

8.   Amethi Mahila Swaichhik Seva Samity Amethi, Uttar
Pradesh


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT LOK SABHA
	Answer

